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Justices of the Peace Act 2005

Section 4
Notice of Appointment of Justices of the Peace for South Australia, by the Commissioner for Consumer Affairs

I, Dini Soulio, Commissioner for Consumer Affairs, delegate of the Attorney-General, pursuant to section 4 of the Justices of the Peace Act 2005, do hereby appoint the people listed as Justices of the Peace for South Australia as set out below for a period of ten years commencing from 31 December 2018 and expiring on 30 December 2028 it being a condition of appointment that the Justices of the Peace must take the oaths required of a justice under the Oaths Act 1936 and return the oaths of office form to Justice of the Peace Services within three months after the date of appointment:

Emmalee Ann ATZE

Joyleen Faye BARNES

Chiara Kathleene Verzosa BITTLES

Michelle Gaye BYRNE

Saravanan CHANDRAKASH

Beau COWAN

Bia Jacoba DELANEY

Brian Raymond DEVEY

Neil John FENNELL

Courtney Lauren GARFOOT

Peter Graham GERHARDY

Edward John HARDY

Thomas Robert HOOD

Renee-Grace HORROCKS

Jobin JOSEPH NELPURACKAL

John Ronald KAROUBAS

Ian Melville KING

Steven MATTHEWS

Christine Ellen MCRAE

Samantha Joy MERCHANT

Matthew David NOBLE

Karen Michelle PARKER

Christopher Andreas RABIN

Peter ROBB

Rodney Bryan SALIGARI

Erica Maree STEWART

Gerard Celestine VALLADARES

Regine VOIGT

Christine Faye WILLERSDORF

Dated: 19 December 2018

Dini Soulio

Commissioner for Consumer Affairs

Delegate of the Attorney-General

Justices of the Peace Act 2005

Section 4
Notice of Appointment of Justices of the Peace for South Australia, by the Commissioner for Consumer Affairs

I, Dini Soulio, Commissioner for Consumer Affairs, delegate of the Attorney-General, pursuant to section 4 of the Justices of the Peace Act 2005, do hereby appoint the people listed as Justices of the Peace for South Australia as set out below:

For a period of ten years for a term commencing on 15 January 2019 and expiring on 14 January 2029:

Jayne Renee BETTISON

Joseph Archie DOROMBOZO

Geoff HAKES

Leila HALLAK-LOW

James Kennedy JACKSON

Curt Wilson MILLER

Man Wai NG

Garry Charles PINNINGTON

Robert Glen RUEDIGER

Jane SIHACHACK

For a period of ten years for a term commencing on 22 January 2019 and expiring on 21 January 2029:

Elizabeth Winifred BRADBURY-CALVERT

Elizabeth Anne COOPER

Kamran GHANBARI

Debbie Anne GUENTHER

Susan Jane MCFARLANE

Tracy Elizabeth MONTESI

Thi Thao Nguyen NGUYEN

Jeffrey Gordon NICKOLLS

Jillian Dawn NICKOLLS

Neville Albert STAR

For a period of ten years for a term commencing on 29 January 2019 and expiring on 28 January 2029:

Janet Fay DAVIES

Christopher John KERNAHAN

Kenneth John KNOBLAUCH

Vera Joyce MILLER

David Gower SMITH

Dennis Alexander SMITH

Harry Anthony TER BOGT

David John WILLIAMS

Dated: 19 December 2018

Dini Soulio

Commissioner for Consumer Affairs

Delegate of the Attorney-General
NATURAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT ACT 2004

Declaration of Penalty in Relation to the Unauthorised or Unlawful Taking of Water

I, DAVID SPEIRS, Minister for Environment and Water, to whom administration of the Natural Resources Management Act 2004 (the Act) is committed, hereby declare that pursuant to Section 115 of the Act, the following penalties are payable in relation to the unauthorised or unlawful taking or use of water during the consumption period that corresponds to the financial year 1 July 2018 to 30 June 2019 inclusive:


  1.
Where a person who is the holder of a water allocation takes water from the prescribed resource in column one of the table ‘Penalties for overuse of prescribed water resource 2018-2019’ in Schedule 1 to this notice in excess of the amount available under the allocation, the penalty declared pursuant to Section 115 (1) (a) is:




(a)
the corresponding rate in column two of Schedule 1 to this notice for all water taken in excess of the amount available under the allocation endorsed on the relevant instrument under the terms of the water licence to which the allocation is attributable, up to and including a quantity equal to 10 percent of the amount available under the allocation;




(b)
the corresponding rate in column three of Schedule 1 to this notice for all water taken in excess of the quantity of water referred to in paragraph (a) up to and including a quantity equal to 25 percent; and




(c)
the corresponding rate in column four of Schedule 1 to this notice for all water taken in excess of the quantity of water referred to in paragraph (b).


  2.
Where a person who is the holder of a water resource works approval takes water from the River Murray Prescribed Watercourse and exceeds their volumetric limit in relation to that water resource works approval the penalty declared pursuant to Section 115 (1) (b) is:




(a)
a rate of 74 cents per kilolitre for all water taken in excess of their volumetric limit in relation to a water resource works approval, up to and including a quantity equal to 10 percent of the volumetric limit;




(b)
 a rate of $2.22 per kilolitre for all water taken in excess of the quantity referred to in paragraph (a) up to and including a quantity equal to 25 percent; and




(c)
a rate of $4.07 per kilolitre for all water taken in excess of the quantity of water referred to in paragraph (b).


  3.
Where a person who is the holder of a site use approval uses water taken from the River Murray Prescribed Watercourse and exceeds their volumetric limit in relation to that site use approval the penalty declared pursuant to Section 115 (1) (c) is:




(a)
a rate of 74 cents per kilolitre for all water used in excess of their volumetric limit in relation to a site use approval, up to and including a quantity equal to 10 percent of the volumetric limit;




(b)
a rate of $2.22 cents per kilolitre for all water used in excess of the quantity referred to in paragraph (a) up to and including a quantity equal to 25 percent; and




(c)
a rate of $4.07 per kilolitre for all water used in excess of the quantity of water referred to in paragraph (b).


  4.
Where a person who is the holder of a water resource works approval takes water from the Southern Basins Prescribed Wells Area or the Musgrave Prescribed Wells Area and exceeds their volumetric limit in relation to that water resource works approval the penalty declared pursuant to Section 115 (1) (b) is:




(a)
a rate of 46 cents per kilolitre for all water taken in excess of their volumetric limit in relation to a water resource works approval, up to and including a quantity equal to 10 percent of the volumetric limit;




(b)
 a rate of $1.38 per kilolitre for all water taken in excess of the quantity referred to in paragraph (a) up to and including a quantity equal to 25 percent; and




(c)
a rate of $2.53 per kilolitre for all water taken in excess of the quantity of water referred to in paragraph (b).


  5.
Where water is taken from any prescribed water resource by a person who is not the holder of a water management authorisation or who is not authorised under Section 128 of the Act to take the water the penalty declared under Section 115 (1) (cb) is the corresponding rate in column five of Schedule 1 to this notice per kilolitre of water determined or assessed to have been taken in accordance with Section 106 of the Act.


  6.
Where a person takes water from a prescribed water resource described in column one of the table ‘Penalties for overuse of prescribed water resource 2018-2019’ in Schedule 1 to this notice in excess of the amount authorised for use by a notice under Section 132 of the Act the penalty declared pursuant to Section 115 (1) (d) is:




(a)
the corresponding rate in column two of Schedule 1 to this notice for all water taken in excess of the amount authorised for use by a notice under Section 132 of the Act, up to and including a quantity equal to 10 percent of the amount authorised by the notice;




(b)
the corresponding rate in column three of Schedule 1 to this notice for all water taken in excess of the quantity referred to in paragraph (a) up to and including a quantity equal to 25 percent of the amount authorised for use by a notice under Section 132 of the Act; and




(c)
the corresponding rate in column four of Schedule 1 of this notice for all water taken in excess of the quantity of water referred to in paragraph (b).


  7.
Where water is taken from any prescribed water resource that is subject to a notice under Section 132 of the Act by a person who is not authorised to use the water the penalty declared under Section 115 (1) (d) is the corresponding rate in column five of Schedule 1 to this notice per kilolitre of water determined or assessed to have been taken in accordance with Section 106 of the Act.


  8.
Where a person may be subject to more than one penalty under Section 115, the penalty that is the greater shall be imposed.




In this notice:

‘the Northern Adelaide Plains Prescribed Wells Area’ means the area declared to be the Northern Adelaide Plains Proclaimed Region by proclamation under Section 41 of the Water Resources Act 1976 (see Gazette 13 May 1976 page 2459), and as further declared by regulation under Section 125 of the Natural Resources Management Act 2004 (see Gazette 22 July 2004, p. 2600)’;

‘the Dry Creek Prescribed Wells Area’ means the area declared to be the Dry Creek Proclaimed Wells Area by proclamation under Section 33 (2) of the Water Resources Act 1990 (see Gazette 11 July 1996 p. 76, and as further varied by Gazette 28 November 1996, p. 1747)’;

‘the River Murray Prescribed Watercourse’ means the watercourses and lakes declared to be the River Murray Proclaimed Watercourse by proclamation under Section 25 of the Water Resources Act 1976 (see Gazette 10 August 1978, p. 467);

‘the Angas Bremer Prescribed Wells Area’ means the area declared to be the Angas Bremer Proclaimed Region by proclamation under Section 41 of the Water Resources Act 1976 (see Gazette 23 October 1980 p. 1192);

‘the Peake, Roby and Sherlock Prescribed Wells Area’ means the area declared by regulation under Section 125 of the Natural Resources Management Act 2004 (see Gazette 27 October 2005 p. 3836);

‘the Marne Saunders Prescribed Water Resources Area’ means the area declared by regulation  under Section 125 of the Natural Resources Management Act 2004 (see Gazette 20 March 2003, p. 1111).

‘the Clare Valley Prescribed Water Resources Area’ means the area declared by regulation to be the Clare Valley Prescribed Wells Area and Watercourses under section 8 of the Water Resources Act 1997 (see Gazette 25 July 1996 p.171) and the area declared by regulation to be the Clare Valley Prescribed Surface Water Area under Section 8 of the Water Resources Act 1997 (see Gazette 28 October 1999 p.2127);

‘the Mallee Prescribed Wells Area’ means the area declared to be the Mallee Prescribed Wells Area by proclamation under Section 41 of the Water Resources Act 1976 (See Gazette 28 July 1983, page 205 and varied on 9 January 1986, page 19) and as further declared by regulation under Section 125 of the Natural Resources Management Act 2004 (see Gazette 27 October 2005, p. 3833);

‘the Southern Basins Prescribed Wells Area’ means the area declared to be the Southern Basins Proclaimed Region by proclamation under Section 41 of the Water Resources Act 1976 (see Gazette 12 March 1987 p. 596)’;

‘the Musgrave Prescribed Wells Area’ means the area declared to be the Musgrave Proclaimed Region by proclamation under Section 41 of the Water Resources Act 1976 (see Gazette 12 March 1987 p. 596)’;

‘the Far North Prescribed Wells Area’ means the area declared to be the Far North Prescribed Wells Area by regulation under Section 8 of the Water Resources Act 1997 (see Gazette 27 March 2003 p. 1250);

‘the Barossa Prescribed Water Resources Area’ means the area declared by regulation under Section 8 of the Water Resources Act 1997 (see Gazette 19 May 2005, p. 1295)’;

‘the McLaren Vale Prescribed Wells Area’ means the area gazetted on 7 January 1999 page 13, under the provisions of the Water Resources Act 1997;

‘the Western Mount Lofty Ranges Prescribed Water Resources Area’ means that area which includes:

the watercourses declared by regulation under section 125 of the NRM Act (Natural Resources Management (Western Mount Lofty Ranges -- Prescribed Watercourses) Regulations 2005 (see Gazette 20 October 2005, pp. 3791-3792; and

the wells declared by regulation under section 125 of the NRM Act (Natural Resources Management (Western Mont Lofty Ranges – Prescribed Wells Area) Regulations 2005 (see Gazette 20 October 2005, pp.3793-3794; and

the surface water area declared by regulation under section 125 of NRM Act (Natural Resources Management (Western Mount Lofty Ranges - , Surface Water Prescribed Area) Regulation 2005 (see Gazette 20 October 2005, pp. 3795-3796);

‘the Eastern Mount Lofty Ranges Prescribed Resources Wells Area’ means that area which includes:

the watercourses and surface water area declared by regulation under section 125 of NRM Act 2004 (Natural Resources Management (Eastern Mount Lofty Ranges - Prescribed Watercourses and Surface Water Prescribed Area) Regulations 2005 (see Gazette 8 September 2005, pp.3292-3293); and

the wells declared by regulation under section 125 of the NRM Act (Natural Resources Management (Eastern Mount Lofty Ranges – Prescribed Wells Area) Regulations 2005 (see Gazette 8 September 2005, pp.3294-3295).

‘the Morambro Creek Prescribed Watercourse and Prescribed Surface Water Area’ means that area which includes:

 the watercourse declared by regulation under section 8 of the Water Resources Act 1997 (Water Resources (Morambro Creek) Regulations 2001)  (see Gazette 12 April 2001, p.1605); and

the surface water prescribed area declared by regulation under section 8 of the Water Resources Act 1997 (Water Resources (Surface Water Prescribed Area – Morambro Catchment) Regulations 2001.

‘the Lower Limestone Coast Prescribed Wells Area’ means the area declared by regulation under section 8 of Water Resource Act 1997 (see Gazette 02 December  2004, p. 4462-4464);

‘the Padthaway Prescribed Wells Area’ means the area declared by proclamation under section 25 of the Water Resources Act 1976 (see Gazette 13 May 1976, p. 2459);

‘the Tatiara Prescribed Wells Area’ means the area declared to be the Tatiara Prescribed Area by proclamation under Section 41 of the Water Resources Act 1976 (See Gazette 12 July 1984, p. 134) and further revoked and varied (see Gazette 30 January 1986, p. 206);

‘the Tintinara-Coonalpyn Prescribed Wells Area’ means the area prescribed under Section 8 of the Water Resource Act 1997 (Water Resources (Tintinara Coonalpyn Prescribed Wells Area) Regulations 2000 (see Gazette 02 November 2000, p.2933).

Schedule 1

Penalties for overuse of prescribed water resource 2018–2019:
	Column 1
	Column 2
	Column 3
	Column 4
	Column 5

	Prescribed Water Resource
	Penalty for overuse for first 10 per cent
	Penalty for overuse above 10 per cent and up to and including 25 per cent
	Penalty for overuse above 25 per cent
	Penalty for unlawful taking or use of water

	Angas Bremer PWA
	$0.87/kL
	$3.19/kL
	$6.09/kL
	$8.99/kL

	Barossa PWRA
	$2.19/kL
	$5.11/kL
	$8.76/kL
	$12.41/kL

	Clare Valley PWRA
	$0.46/kL
	$1.38/kL
	$2.53/kL
	$3.68/kL

	Dry Creek PWA
	$0.46/kL
	$1.38/kL
	$2.53/kL
	$3.68/kL

	Eastern Mt Lofty Ranges PWRA
	$0.69/kL
	$1.61/kL
	$2.76/kL
	$3.91/kL

	Far North PWA
	$0.46/kL
	$1.38/kL
	$2.53/kL
	$3.68/kL

	Lower Limestone Coast PWA
	$0.46/kL
	$1.38/kL
	$2.53/kL
	$3.68/kL

	Mallee PWA
	$0.39/kL
	$0.91/kL
	$1.56/kL
	$2.21/kL

	Marne Saunders PWRA
	$0.46/kL
	$1.38/kL
	$2.53/kL
	$3.68/kL

	McLaren Vale PWA
	$1.74/kL
	$5.22/kL
	$9.57/kL
	$13.92/kL

	Morambro Creek PWC and PSWA
	$0.46/kL
	$1.38/kL
	$2.53/kL
	$3.68/kL

	Musgrave PWA
	$0.46/kL
	$1.38/kL
	$2.53/kL
	$3.68/kL

	Northern Adelaide Plains PWA
	$0.46/kL
	$1.38/kL
	$2.53/kL
	$3.68/kL

	Padthaway PWA
	$0.46/kL
	$1.38/kL
	$2.53/kL
	$3.68/kL

	Peake, Roby and Sherlock PWA
	$0.46/kL
	$1.38/kL
	$2.53/kL
	$3.68/kL

	River Murray PWC
	$0.74/kL
	$2.22/kL
	$4.07/kL
	$5.92/kL

	Southern Basins PWA
	$0.46/kL
	$1.38/kL
	$2.53/kL
	$3.68/kL

	Tatiara PWA
	$0.46/kL
	$1.38/kL
	$2.53/kL
	$3.68/kL

	Tintinara Coonalpyn PWA
	$0.46/kL
	$1.38/kL
	$2.53/kL
	$3.68/kL

	Western Mt Lofty Ranges PWRA
	$0.34/kL
	$1.02/kL
	$1.87/kL
	$2.72/kL


Unit of measure kL is the abbreviation of kilolitre

Dated: 21 December 2018

David Speirs

Minister for Environment and Water
PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS ACT 2004

The Australian Computer Society Professional Standards Scheme

PURSUANT to section 14 of Professional Standards Act 2004, I authorise the publication in the Gazette of The Australian Computer Society Professional Standards Scheme.

Pursuant to section 15 (1) (a) of the Professional Standards Act 2004, I specify 1 January 2019 as the date of commencement of the Professional Standards Scheme.

Dated: 19 December 2018

Vickie Chapman

Attorney-General

PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS ACT 2004

Western Australian Bar Association Scheme
PURSUANT to section 34(2) of the Professional Standards Act 2004, I authorise the extension of the Western Australian Bar Association Scheme for a period of 12 months.
I specify 30 June 2020 as the revised expiry date of Western Australian Bar Association Scheme.
Dated: 18 December 2018

Vickie Chapman

Attorney-General

All public Acts appearing in this gazette are to be considered official, and obeyed as such
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